Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 181
REPORTING OF BLOOD LEAD TEST RESULTS

DHS 181.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 181.05 Timetable for reporting.

DHS 181.02 Applicability. DHS 181.06 Contents of report.

DHS 181.03 Definitions. DHS 181.07 Form of report submitted to the department.

DHS 181.04 Reporting responsibility and test result access. DHS 181.08 Enforcement, penalties and immunity from liability

Note: Chapter HFS 181 was enumbered chapter DHS 181 under s. 13.92 (4) (11) “Medical assistance” means the assistampregram
(b) 1., Stats., and corections made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister Janu underss.49.43t0 49.497 Stats. and ch&HS 101to 108,

ary 2009 No. 637
(12) “Screens’means taking a sample of blood from a person

DHS 181.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is andsending the blood sample to a clinical laboratory for deter
promulgatedunder the authority of s50.04 (7)and254.13 minationof the concentration of lead in the persoblood.
Stats. to ensure timely reporting to the department of the results (13) “Personwho screens for lead poisoning or lead expo
of a’II tests madéo determine the concentration of lead in & pesyre” means a physician, nurskespital administratorlocal
son'sblood. The chapter establishes a foundation furaeil  heaith officer, director of a clinical laboratory or director of a
lancesystem that will identifyevaluate and provide basis for p|ood drawing site who screens blosemples for determination
controlling the prevalence of lead poisoning or lead exposurss the concentration in the blood.
Whenblood lead test results are properly reported, the departmeRfsiory: cr. RegisterMay, 2000, No. 533ef. 6-1-00;corrections in (5) and
and local health departments are able to camy their public (11) made unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6and 7., Stats.,Register January 2009 No. 637
healthresponsibilities to identify individualsith lead poisoning,
identify and evaluate trends, patterns and risk factors for lead poi DHS 181.04 Reporting responsibility and test result
soning,identify sources of lead in the environment, educate thgcess. (1) The results of alblood lead tests performed on

public and prevent exposure to lead. blood samples taken from M€onsin residents shall be reported
History: Cr. Register May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00. to the department.

DHS 181.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to any, (2) Whena health care provider sends a blood sample to-a clin
physician,nurse, hospital administratafirector of a blood draw i@l laboratory fordetermination of the concentration of lead in
ing site or local health fiEer who obtains @ersors blood sample the blood, the health care provider shall include with the blood
or orders that a blood sample be taken fromigconsin resident Sampleall the information required under3HS 181.06 (1)
for the purpose of measuring the concentration of lead in the blood3) (a) Except as provided in p#b), directors of clinicalab-
andto directors of clinicalaboratories that analyze human bloodratoriesshall report to the department the results of all blood lead

samplego determine the concentration of lead in blood. testsand the other informatioms described in IHS 181.06for
History: Cr. Registey May, 2000, No. 533ef. 6-1-00. each blood lead test regardless of the concentration of lead in the
blood.

DHS 181.03 Defmlflons. In this chapter: . (b) Ifthere is a written agreement between the health care pro
(1) “Blood lead test” means the determination by a clinicajiger and the clinical laboratorghe health care providenay

laboratoryof the amount of lead in a blood sample. report the blood lead test results and the other information
(2) “Blood sample” means any human blood sampégious  describedn s.DHS 181.060 the department.

or capillary drawn for analysis of the concentration of leathi () If the health care provider sends blood samplesclinical
blood. laboratoryoutside of Visconsin, the health care providghall

(3) “Clinical laboratory”means a laboratory which analyzeseportthe blood lead tesesults and other information described
humanblood samples to determine the concentration of leadiils. DHS 181.06to the department.

blood and which meets the standards of the clinical laboratory (4) A health care provideshall be considered to have met the
mprov:am_e_ntamendments._ , requirementunders. 254.13 (1) Stats., to report results to the
(4) “Clinical laboratory improvement amendments” meangepartment if the health care provideibmits the information
the federal clinical laboratory improvement amendments of 19 quiredunder SDHS 181.06 (1jn writing with the blood sample
asame"ndedé,lz US(?Y 263@nd42 CFR Part 493 whensendingthe blood sample to a clinical laboratory for deter
(5) “Department’'means the Wconsindepartment of health minationof the concentration of lead in blood except as indicated
SerV|CeS.- . . in sub.(3) (c).

_(6) “Director of a blood drawing site” means a person respon (5) Blood sample test results shall be accessible to health care
siblefor a location where blood samples are obtained or drawnd@yiderstreating the persotested. If the blood sample test
determinethe concentration of lead in the blood. resultsindicate lead poisoning or lead exposure,dapartment

(7) "Health care provider” meanshysician, nurse, hospital shall transmit results of the test tioe local health department in
administratorjocal health dfcer or director of a blood drawing the area in which the person tested resides.
site. ) L (6) At the direction of the department and at the request of the
(8) “Local health department” has the meanisgecified |ocalhealth department, a laboratory director or a health care pro

unders.250.01 (4) Stats. . vider under sub(3) (b) shall report results of blood lead tests
(9) “Local health oficer” means the person in clgar of a directly to the local health department in the areafiich the per
local health department. son tested resides. The local health department shall transmit

(10) “Lead poisoning or lead exposure” means a concentreesultsof blood leadtests and the other information required by
tion of lead in the blood of 10 micrograms or more of lead per 180DHS 181.06at least quarterly to the department in a format
milliliters of human blood. acceptableo the department.
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(7) Failureto report blood lead results is a violation of this (n) The name of the healttare provider submitting the blood
chapterand therefore the persoesponsible is subject to prosecusample,the name of that persenfacility or practice, street
tion under sDHS 181.08 addressgity or town, state, zip code, area code and phone number

Note: To obtain information about reporting or to send blood test results and other (o) The name and address of the patggpitysician, if other
patientinformation,write or call the Lead Poisoning Prevention Program, Divisio !

of Public Health, 1. Box 2659, Madison. Wi 53701-2659, telephdses)  thanthe health care provider
266-5817. ] ) (2) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY LABORA-
History: Cr. Register May, 2000, No. 533efl. 6-1-00,CR 04-040r. and recr  toRy. A clinical laboratory that determines the lead concentration
(%) Register November 2004 No. 5. 12-1-04. in a sample oblood submitted to it for a blood lead test shalksub
. : mit to the department a report on the results of the blood lead test
DHS 181.05 Timetable for reporting. (1) () Blood nm accordance with sBHS 181.05and181.07 That report shall

e L includeall the information in sul(1) and, in addition, all ofthe
liliters of blood shall be reported to the departnweitttin 24 hours following information:
from the time the analysis is completed.

Note: For patients with blood lead results of 45 micrograms lead per 100 milliiters (&) The name of the clinical laboratory performing the analy
of blood or more, report to the Department blood lead test results and other patis, and the laboratoryg’ street address, city or town, statip,

informationby telephoning or faxing: Lead PoisoniRgevention Program, Division ini
of Public Health, ®. Box 2659, Madison, WI 53701-2659; telephone (608frgg$(svaerr$1aen(t:aorﬂgngnmdenrigzr:jeml?grmber and clinical Iaboratory

266-5817fax (608) 267-0402. .
(b) Blood lead concentrations of 10 micrograms or more of (b) The month, date and year the laboratory analysis was com

lead but less than 45 micrograms of lead per 100 milliliters dyleted.

blood shall be reported to the department within 48 hours fhem  (c) Results of the blood lead test in micrograms of lead per 100

time the analysis is completed. milliliters of blood.

(c) Blood lead concentrations of less than 10 micrograms of (3) FAILURE TOINCLUDE INFORMATION. Failure tainclude in the
leadper 100 milliliters of blood shall be reporttedthe department reporton blood lead results all of the information required under
within 30 days from the time the analysis is completed. subs(1) and(2) is a violationof this chapter and therefore the-per

(2) Failureto report blood lead test results in the timefram&on feSPOQS;b'e I ;“bjfo%tot% pré)gseﬁc%ti;)rgémdal-is 181.08
identifiedin this section is a violation of this chapter ainerefore istory: Cr. Registey May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00.

the person responsible is subject to prosecutinder s.DHS DHS 181.07 Form of report submitted to the ~ depart -
181-08_ ) ment. Reporting to the department shall be by electronic means

History: Cr. Register May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00. in a format acceptable to the department unless the laboratory or
otherperson who screens for lepdisoning or lead exposure does
DHS 181.06 Contents of report. (1) INFORMATION TO o4 have suitable electronic data transport capabilieywhich

ACCOMPANY BLOOD SAMPLE FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS. ANY  caqe reports may be papeeports in a format acceptable to the
healthcare provider who submits a human blood sample to a C“H'epartment

cal Iaborato_ry for a determination _Of the lead _conce_ntranon n thQ\Iote: See Appendix A to this chapter for an acceptable format for eiaetronic
blood shall include all of the following information with the bloodor paper reporting of blood lead test result dbtain more information about
sample: acceptabldormats,write or call the Lead Poisoning Prevention Program, Division

. . . - of Public Health, ®. Box 2659, Madison, WI 53701-2659; telephone (608
(a) The patiens first name, middle initial and last name.  266-5817. P (608)

leadconcentrations of 45 micrograms or more of lead per 160

(c) The patiens gendermale or female. DHS 181.08 Enforcement, penalties and  immunity

(d) The patient race:Z=Unknown, W=White, B=Black, from liability . (1) ENFORCEMENT. Pursuant to £54.30 (1) (b)
A=Asian, N=Native American, O=Other Stats. the department may report violations of ttispter to the

() The patieng ethnicity: Z=unknown, H=Hispanic, N= district attorney of the county in which thelation occurred for
Non-Hispanic. enforcementction.

() The patients street address, apartment numiséty or (2) PenALTES. (a) Civil. Pursuant to £54.30 (2) (a)Stats.,
town, county and zip code. any physician, nurse, hospital administratocal health dfcer,

Note: A street address must be provided if available. A pdisediox is notan directorof a clinical laboratory or director of a blood drawing site

acceptablalternative. who violates any provision of this chapter may be required to for

(9) For a patient under 18 years of age, a parenyuardiars  feit not less than $100 nor more than $1,000. Each day of €ontin
first name, middle initial and last name. uedviolation constitutes a separatdenise.

(h) For a patient under 18 years of age, a parentjuardiars (b) Criminal. Pursuant to £254.30 (2) (b) Stats., any physi
areacode and phone number cian, nurse, hospital administratdocal health dfcer, directorof

(i) For a patient 1§earsof age or olderand if the patient is aclinical laboratory or director of a blood drawing site who know
employed the employes name, street address, city or town, staiBgly violates any provision of this chapter may be required to for
andzip code. feit not less than $10_O nor more than $5,000. The courpiaag

(i) For a patient 16 years of age or ojdee patieng occupa the person on probation under9§.3.09 Stats., for a period not to
tion, if employed. ex‘zg)edlz years. A ded in 525413

; ; : . : MMUNITY FROM LIABILITY. s provided in s254.

(:f) -;Ee patletrrzedmfdlcaclj asezstab?cednummlelapphcabllle. ted Stats.,a person making eeport under this chapter in good faith

(L) The month, date and yet#ne blood sample was collected is jmmune from civil or criminal liability that might otherwise be
(m) The method of blood sample collection, venous or €apjhcurredfrom making the report.

Iary. History: Cr. Registey May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00.
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